

## SCHEDULE 1

### Amendment of Titles 1 to 15

## PART 7

### Amendment of Title 7: Authorisation

**46.**—(1) Article 59 is amended as follows.

(2) After paragraph 1, insert—

“**1A.** The Agency must include in its candidate list every substance that is included in ECHA's candidate list under Article 59(1) of EU REACH immediately before [<sup>F1</sup>IP completion day].”.

(3) In paragraph 2—

- (a) for “The Commission” substitute “ An appropriate authority ”;
- (b) in the last sentence for “Member States” substitute “ appropriate authorities ”.

(4) In paragraph 3—

- (a) for “Any Member State” substitute “ The Agency ”;
- (b) omit “and forward it to the Agency”;
- (c) in the last sentence for “within 30 days of receipt to the other Member States” substitute “ to the appropriate authorities ”.

(5) Omit paragraph 5.

(6) In paragraph 6, omit “or make”.

(7) In paragraph 7—

- (a) omit “made or”;
- (b) for the words from “shall” to the end substitute “ must consider the comments and make a decision on the identification of the substance within 45 days of the deadline specified in paragraph 4 ”.

(8) Omit paragraphs 8 and 9.

**F1** Words in Sch. 1 substituted (31.12.2020 immediately before IP completion day) by [The Environment \(Miscellaneous Amendments\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2020 \(S.I. 2020/1313\)](#), regs. 1(3), **6(2)**

#### **Commencement Information**

**II** Sch. 1 para. 46 in force at 31.12.2020 on IP completion day (in accordance with [2020 c. 1](#), [Sch. 5 para. 1\(1\)](#)), see [reg. 1\(1\)](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The REACH etc. (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, Paragraph 46.